PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3658220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 037277 Frame 0149. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEXT AUTOWORKS COMPANY	12/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECURED LENDERS OF NEXT AUTOWORKS COMPANY
Street Address:	2750 SAND HILL ROAD
Internal Address:	C/O KPCB HOLDINGS INC.
City:	MENLO PARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8079635
Application Number:	12765183
Application Number:	13330218

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)288-3063

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

412-288-3823 Phone:

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com Correspondent Name: RICHARD A. GRAHAM, JR.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 488

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	264191.20001 RAG	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. GRAHAM, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard A. Graham, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=AssignmentNextSecuredLenders#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 037292 FRAME: 0571

503611589

source=AssignmentNextSecuredLenders#page2.tif
source=AssignmentNextSecuredLenders#page3.tif
source=AssignmentNextSecuredLenders#page4.tif
source=SecuredLendersCoverSheet#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 037292 FRAME: 0572

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT PROPERTIES

This Assignment of Patent Properties (this "Assignment") is entered into effective as of December 19, 2014 by and among Next Autoworks Company, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), represented by KPCB Holdings Inc. ("KPCB"), as attorney-in-fact for Assignor, and the secured lenders of Next Autoworks Company identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, "Assignees"), represented by KPCB as attorney-in-fact for Assignees.

WHEREAS, Assignor has been assigned all right, title and interest in the inventions, patent applications and patents described in <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto by assignment from V-Vehicle Company as presently recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, KPCB has been appointed attorney-in-fact by Next Autoworks Company as a result of an Event of Default pursuant to Section 5 of that certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2012, by and among Assignor and Assignees (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignees have appointed KPCB as their agent and attorney-in-fact pursuant to Section 2 of the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the inventions, patent applications and patents described in <u>Schedule B</u> and all patents issuing thereon ("**Patent Properties**") to Assignees.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, including all claims for past infringement, together with any and all causes of action and all divisions, reexaminations, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof or any legal equivalent thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the inventions and all rights to register the inventions in appropriate registries.

Assignor agrees that, upon the request of Assignees (or their assigns), Assignor will promptly provide Assignees (or their assigns) with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Properties as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and Assignor will testify as to the same in any proceeding, interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignees or their legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, enforce and perfect such rights, title, and interest in Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives for the Patent Properties which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof. Any and all reasonable expenses incurred by Assignor in connection with its obligations under this paragraph shall be paid by Assignees (or its assigns).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US_ACTIVE-121432050.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignees have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective officers or representatives thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

Next Autoworks Company

By: KPCB Holdings, Inc., attorney-in-fact		
By: Paul Vrousky By:		
Name:	Paul Vronsky	
Title:	General Counsel	

ASSIGNEES:

The Secured Lenders of Next Autoworks Company identified in Schedule A hereto

By: KPCB Holdings, Inc., attorney-in-fact

By:	Paul Vrousky 86683DACF76B47A
Name:	Paul Vronsky
Title:	General Counsel

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNEES

KPCB Holdings, Inc. DAG Ventures IV, L.P. DAG Ventures IV-QP, L.P. Michael I. and Diane M. Green, JTWROS Drew D. Perkins Trust-1999 UDT Ellen A. Sanders-Perkins Trust-2008 James E. and Janice M. Thompson, JTWROS Van Scoy Investment Partners II, LP Green Family Trust E. L. Robinson Parry G. Petroplus Marshall S. and Sharon H. Miller, JTWROS Philip D. Gaujot Philip E. Weser Joel P. Adams Hubbard Properties, Inc. Johnson Place, LLC Georgia Financial II LLC

> PATENT REEL: 037292 FRAME: 0575

SCHEDULE B

PATENT PROPERTIES

Application Serial Number	Filing Date	Country	<u>Title</u>
8,079,635	03/25/2010	U.S.	Deformable cross-car beam system for side impact protection
13/330,218	12/19/2011	U.S.	Deformable cross-car beam for side impact protection
12/765,183	04/22/2010	U.S.	Shear center raising twist axle with internal and tunable transitioning gussets

PATENT REEL: 037292 FRAME: 0576

503608884 12/11/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3655515

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEXT AUTOWORKS COMPANY	12/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECURED LENDERS OF NEXT AUTOWORKS
Street Address:	2750 SAND HILL ROAD
Internal Address:	C/O KPCB HOLDINGS INC.
City:	MENLO PARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8079635
Application Number:	13330218
Application Number:	12765183

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)288-3063

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-288-3823

Email: rgraham@reedsmith.com **Correspondent Name:** RICHARD A. GRAHAM JR.

Address Line 1: PO BOX 488

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A GRAHAM JR
SIGNATURE:	/Richard A Graham Jr/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=CleanedAssignment_of_Patents_-_Next_to_Next_Lenders#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 037292 FRAME: 0577 **RECORDED: 12/15/2015**